

The Gazette of Pakistan



EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 1974

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 5th March, 1974

The following Acts of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 1st March, 1974, and are hereby published for general information :—

An Act further to amend the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act (XV of 1920), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. **Short title and commencement.**—(1) This Act may be called the Pakistan Red Cross Society (Amendment) Act, 1974.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. **Amendment of long title, Act XV of 1920.**—In the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act (XV of 1920), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the long title, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society” shall be substituted.

3. **Amendment of preamble, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in the preamble, in the second paragraph, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society” shall be substituted.

4. **Amendment of section 1, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in section 1, in sub-section (1), for the words “Red Cross” the words “Red Crescent” shall be substituted.

5. **Amendment of section 2, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in section 2, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society” shall be substituted.

6. **Amendment of section 4, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in section 4, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society” shall be substituted.

7. **Amendment of section 7, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in section 7, in clause (a), for the words “Red Cross Depots” the words “Red Crescent Depots” shall be substituted.

8. **Amendment of First Schedule, Act XV of 1920.**—In the said Act, in the First Schedule, the words “or who are members of His Majesty’s Forces serving Pakistan”, wherever occurring, shall be omitted.